

Azura Credit Union

Quarterly Financial Statement Summary Unaudited

Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2022	Income Statement End of year December 31, 2022																																																																																																																												
<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 80%;">Cash and cash equivalents</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 29,000,070</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Investment securities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">122,671,663</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Credit union owned life insurance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">12,268,598</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Loans to members</td> <td style="text-align: right;">554,626,055</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Allowance for loan losses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(3,116,642)</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued interest receivable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,892,347</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Land and buildings</td> <td style="text-align: right;">13,117,462</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other equipment</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,437,791</td> </tr> <tr> <td>NCUA insurance</td> <td style="text-align: right;">6,118,134</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Goodwill & core deposit intangible</td> <td style="text-align: right;">551,561</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other assets</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,785,472</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Assets</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 740,352,514</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Liabilities and Members' Equity</td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2">Liabilities</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regular shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 216,062,566</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Draft shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">148,334,124</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Money market shares</td> <td style="text-align: right;">111,319,344</td> </tr> <tr> <td>IRA shares and certificates</td> <td style="text-align: right;">37,230,466</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Certificates</td> <td style="text-align: right;">115,985,300</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Outstanding credit union drafts</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,291,322</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Borrowed Funds</td> <td style="text-align: right;">24,629,083</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued interest payable</td> <td style="text-align: right;">187,971</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Accrued expenses and other liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right;">5,829,419</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Liabilities</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 661,869,595</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Members' Equity</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regular reserve</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 1,519,340</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Equity acquired in merger</td> <td style="text-align: right;">32,451,997</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Undivided earnings</td> <td style="text-align: right;">46,219,435</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other comprehensive income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(1,707,853)</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Members' Equity</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 78,482,919</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;">Total Liabilities and Members' Equity</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><u>\$ 740,352,514</u></td> </tr> </table>	Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 29,000,070	Investment securities	122,671,663	Credit union owned life insurance	12,268,598	Loans to members	554,626,055	Allowance for loan losses	(3,116,642)	Accrued interest receivable	1,892,347	Land and buildings	13,117,462	Other equipment	1,437,791	NCUA insurance	6,118,134	Goodwill & core deposit intangible	551,561	Other assets	1,785,472	Total Assets	<u>\$ 740,352,514</u>	Liabilities and Members' Equity		Liabilities		Regular shares	\$ 216,062,566	Draft shares	148,334,124	Money market shares	111,319,344	IRA shares and certificates	37,230,466	Certificates	115,985,300	Outstanding credit union drafts	2,291,322	Borrowed Funds	24,629,083	Accrued interest payable	187,971	Accrued expenses and other liabilities	5,829,419	Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 661,869,595</u>	Members' Equity		Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340	Equity acquired in merger	32,451,997	Undivided earnings	46,219,435	Other comprehensive income	(1,707,853)	Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 78,482,919</u>	Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 740,352,514</u>	<table style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tr> <td style="width: 80%;">Interest income</td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on loans</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 24,667,107</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on investments</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,246,765</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Interest Income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 26,913,872</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Interest expense</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on deposits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 4,019,121</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Interest on borrowed money</td> <td style="text-align: right;">335,283</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total Interest Expense</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 4,354,403</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Net interest income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 22,559,468</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Provision for loan losses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,237,672</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Net interest income after provision</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 20,321,796</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Non-interest income</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 6,830,976</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Fee income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">4,572,319</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Operating gains</td> <td style="text-align: right;">(130,022)</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total non-interest income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 11,273,273</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="2" style="padding-top: 10px;">Non-interest expense</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Payroll and benefits</td> <td style="text-align: right;">\$ 11,971,536</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Office operations</td> <td style="text-align: right;">4,521,569</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Professional and outside services</td> <td style="text-align: right;">2,831,728</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Office occupancy</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,181,359</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Loan origination and servicing</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,347,743</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Marketing and business development</td> <td style="text-align: right;">1,261,668</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Merger and intangible asset amortization</td> <td style="text-align: right;">264,593</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Travel and conference</td> <td style="text-align: right;">101,665</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Regulatory supervision & examination</td> <td style="text-align: right;">82,308</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Association dues</td> <td style="text-align: right;">51,734</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Other expenses</td> <td style="text-align: right;">139,978</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black;">Total non-interest expense</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black;"><u>\$ 23,755,881</u></td> </tr> <tr> <td>Non-operating income</td> <td style="text-align: right;">89,902</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;">Net Income</td> <td style="text-align: right; border-top: 1px solid black; border-bottom: 3px double black;"><u>\$ 7,929,090</u></td> </tr> </table>	Interest income		Interest on loans	\$ 24,667,107	Interest on investments	2,246,765	Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 26,913,872</u>	Interest expense		Interest on deposits	\$ 4,019,121	Interest on borrowed money	335,283	Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 4,354,403</u>	Net interest income	\$ 22,559,468	Provision for loan losses	2,237,672	Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 20,321,796</u>	Non-interest income		Other income	\$ 6,830,976	Fee income	4,572,319	Operating gains	(130,022)	Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 11,273,273</u>	Non-interest expense		Payroll and benefits	\$ 11,971,536	Office operations	4,521,569	Professional and outside services	2,831,728	Office occupancy	1,181,359	Loan origination and servicing	1,347,743	Marketing and business development	1,261,668	Merger and intangible asset amortization	264,593	Travel and conference	101,665	Regulatory supervision & examination	82,308	Association dues	51,734	Other expenses	139,978	Total non-interest expense	<u>\$ 23,755,881</u>	Non-operating income	89,902	Net Income	<u>\$ 7,929,090</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 29,000,070																																																																																																																												
Investment securities	122,671,663																																																																																																																												
Credit union owned life insurance	12,268,598																																																																																																																												
Loans to members	554,626,055																																																																																																																												
Allowance for loan losses	(3,116,642)																																																																																																																												
Accrued interest receivable	1,892,347																																																																																																																												
Land and buildings	13,117,462																																																																																																																												
Other equipment	1,437,791																																																																																																																												
NCUA insurance	6,118,134																																																																																																																												
Goodwill & core deposit intangible	551,561																																																																																																																												
Other assets	1,785,472																																																																																																																												
Total Assets	<u>\$ 740,352,514</u>																																																																																																																												
Liabilities and Members' Equity																																																																																																																													
Liabilities																																																																																																																													
Regular shares	\$ 216,062,566																																																																																																																												
Draft shares	148,334,124																																																																																																																												
Money market shares	111,319,344																																																																																																																												
IRA shares and certificates	37,230,466																																																																																																																												
Certificates	115,985,300																																																																																																																												
Outstanding credit union drafts	2,291,322																																																																																																																												
Borrowed Funds	24,629,083																																																																																																																												
Accrued interest payable	187,971																																																																																																																												
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	5,829,419																																																																																																																												
Total Liabilities	<u>\$ 661,869,595</u>																																																																																																																												
Members' Equity																																																																																																																													
Regular reserve	\$ 1,519,340																																																																																																																												
Equity acquired in merger	32,451,997																																																																																																																												
Undivided earnings	46,219,435																																																																																																																												
Other comprehensive income	(1,707,853)																																																																																																																												
Total Members' Equity	<u>\$ 78,482,919</u>																																																																																																																												
Total Liabilities and Members' Equity	<u>\$ 740,352,514</u>																																																																																																																												
Interest income																																																																																																																													
Interest on loans	\$ 24,667,107																																																																																																																												
Interest on investments	2,246,765																																																																																																																												
Total Interest Income	<u>\$ 26,913,872</u>																																																																																																																												
Interest expense																																																																																																																													
Interest on deposits	\$ 4,019,121																																																																																																																												
Interest on borrowed money	335,283																																																																																																																												
Total Interest Expense	<u>\$ 4,354,403</u>																																																																																																																												
Net interest income	\$ 22,559,468																																																																																																																												
Provision for loan losses	2,237,672																																																																																																																												
Net interest income after provision	<u>\$ 20,321,796</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-interest income																																																																																																																													
Other income	\$ 6,830,976																																																																																																																												
Fee income	4,572,319																																																																																																																												
Operating gains	(130,022)																																																																																																																												
Total non-interest income	<u>\$ 11,273,273</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-interest expense																																																																																																																													
Payroll and benefits	\$ 11,971,536																																																																																																																												
Office operations	4,521,569																																																																																																																												
Professional and outside services	2,831,728																																																																																																																												
Office occupancy	1,181,359																																																																																																																												
Loan origination and servicing	1,347,743																																																																																																																												
Marketing and business development	1,261,668																																																																																																																												
Merger and intangible asset amortization	264,593																																																																																																																												
Travel and conference	101,665																																																																																																																												
Regulatory supervision & examination	82,308																																																																																																																												
Association dues	51,734																																																																																																																												
Other expenses	139,978																																																																																																																												
Total non-interest expense	<u>\$ 23,755,881</u>																																																																																																																												
Non-operating income	89,902																																																																																																																												
Net Income	<u>\$ 7,929,090</u>																																																																																																																												